lower threshold).

Interest rate risk management

The Group uses derivative financial instruments (swaps and caps) to hedge against interest

rate risk on its floating-rate debt. The Group applies cash flow hedge accounting when the

IFRS 9 hedging criteria are met.

The Group reassessed its future exposure to interest rate risks in light of its goal of reducing its

operating leverage and future debt, thereby  al lowing for its hedging position to be broadly

reduced in 2023.

   At 31 December 2024, financial instruments break down as follows:

At the end of 2024, the net market value of instruments purchased to hedge interest rate risk

was €2.1 million, after adjusting for counterparty default risk.

At the closing date, the sensitivity of the market value of derivatives to a change in market

interest rates, before adjustment for counterparty default risk, was as follows:

- a 1% (100-basis-point) increase in interest rates would lead to a positive market value of

€18.9 million;

- a 1% (100-basis-point) decrease in interest rates would lead to a negative market value of

€15.5 million.

Assets 31.12.2023 Changes in scope Increase Decrease 31.12.2024

Interest rate swaps 3,914 1,125 (1,185) 3,854

Currency swaps   -   -   -   -   -

Currency options 449 (449) 0

Other options 4,453 (4,760) (307)

Total hedging instruments (positive fair value) 8,816 1,125 (6,394) 3,547

Interest rate swaps   -   -   -   -   -

Options   -   -   -   -   -

Total non-eligible financial instruments (positive fair value)   -   -   -   -   -

Total impact of counterparty default risk – Credit value adjustment 1,191 (672) 519

TOTAL FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (POSITIVE FAIR VALUE) 10,008 1,125 (7,066) 4,066

Liabilities 31.12.2023 Changes in scope Increase Decrease 31.12.2024

Interest rate swaps 1,310 1,032 (77) 2,265

Currency swaps   -   -   -   -   -

Currency options   -   -   -   -   -

Other options (599) 217 (382)

Total hedging instruments (negative fair value) 711 1,249 (77) 1,883

Interest rate swaps 29 23 52

Options   -   -   -   -   -

Total non-eligible financial instruments (negative fair value) 29 23 52

Total impact of counterparty default risk – Credit value adjustment   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (NEGATIVE FAIR VALUE) 740 1,273 (77) 1,935

TOTAL NET 9,268 (147) (6,988) 2,131

Financial statements at 31 December 2024  71

   The table below presents the items of income, expenses, gains and losses recognised in

income and in equity at 31 December 2024 for each type of financial instrument (before

deferred taxes).

Currency risk

Following the disposal of all its operating and real estate activities and assets in the United

Kingdom in April 2024, and the fact that all foreign transactions are now carried out in

eurozone countries, the Group is no longer exposed to currency risk, and therefore no longer

had any hedging instruments at end-December 2024.

Counterparty risk

For its financial activities (in particular, cash management and derivatives hedging interest